be made at the current contribution rate and that Library contributions will be made at rates equal to the
difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those
assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future
benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension
plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension
liability.

25

PARK FOREST PUBLIC LIBRARY, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2021

NOTE 12 – EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN –
Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate.
The table below presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the Library calculated using the discount rate
as well as what the Library’s net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $ 356,897 (46,041) (372,120)

1% Decrease
(6.25%)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

Total Net Pension
Pension Plan Fiduciary Liability/
Liability Net Position (Asset)

  (A)   (B)   (A) - (B)

$ 4,189,217 3,933,315 255,902

52,556 -   52,556
217,924 -   217,924

-   -   -

Experience of the Total Pension Liability 24,289 -   24,289
(34,977) -   (34,977)

-   64,083 (64,083)
-   23,872 (23,872)
-   477,009 (477,009)

of Employee Contributions (204,035) (204,035) -
-   (3,229) 3,229

Net Changes 55,757 357,700 (301,943)

4,244,974 4,291,015 (46,041)Balances at December 31, 2020

Changes of Assumptions
Contributions - Employer
Contributions - Employees
Net Investment Income
Benefit Payments, including Refunds

Other (Net Transfer)

Difference Between Expected and Actual

Balances at December 31, 2019

Changes for the year:
Service Cost
Interest on the Total Pension Liability
Changes of Benefit Terms

26

PARK FOREST PUBLIC LIBRARY, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2021

NOTE 12 – EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN –
Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2021, the Library recognized pension revenue of $67,287. At June 30, 2021,
the Library reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 25,962 -   25,962

Changes of Assumptions 14,967 (24,351)   (9,384)
Net Difference Between Projected and Actual
   Earnings on Pension Plan Investments -   (298,387)   (298,387)

Total Pension Expense
   to be Recognized in Future Periods 40,929 (322,738)   (281,809)
Pension Contributions Made Subsequent
   to the Measurement Date 28,378 -   28,378

Total Deferred Amounts Related to IMRF 69,307 (322,738)   (253,431)

$28,378 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from employer
contributions subsequent to the measurement date and will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension
liability in the reporting year ended June 30, 2022.

Fiscal
Year

2022 $ (74,858)
2023 (39,263)
2024 (119,093)
2025 (48,595)
2026 -

Thereafter -

Total (281,809)

Net Deferred
(Inflows)

of Resources

27

PARK FOREST PUBLIC LIBRARY, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2021

NOTE 13 – OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

The Library has evaluated its potential other post-employment benefits liability. Former employees who
choose to retain their rights to health insurance through the Library are required to pay 100% of the current
premium. However, there is minimal participation. As the Library provides no explicit benefit, and there
is minimal participation, there is no material implicit subsidy to calculate in accordance with GASB
Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Post-Employment Benefits Other Than
Pensions. Therefore, the Library has not recorded a liability as of June 30, 2021.